24 MARCH

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1987/10-continued

1295

Tariff
Item

Rates of Duty

Description of Goods

Normal

Pref.

Part

Ref.

Ref.
No.

Effective
From

E-

HO
HO
HO
HO
HO
HO
HO
HO

HO
CH

9 zsg2Z

H

WN

5

76.10.011
76.16.059
82.02.028

83.02.015

83.02.015

84.11.019
84.11.021
84.11.045
84.11.055
84.11.055
84.11.055
84.11.059

84.11.059
84.15.009
84.17.009

84.17.009

84.25.009

84.59.059

temporary shelter structures 20 to 60 metres in
width with integral panels excluding exterior
cover
Collapsible aluminium tubes with onserted plastic nozzle Free
Fire brigade ladders exceeding 20 metres extended length Free
Saws (non-mechanical) and blades for hand or machine Free
saws (including toothless saw blades):
Other blades:
Other kinds:
EXCLUDING:

(1) Circular saw blades

(i) tungsten carbide tipped

(ii) solid tooth from 305mm (12in) to 610mm (24in)

diameter, designed for cutting timber

(2) Gang saw blades for wood sawing

(3) Bandsaw and toothed bandsaw strip for wood sawing

(4) High carbon steel bandsaw blade (excluding high speed
steel solid and high speed steel welded edge, and

tungsten carbide tipped and tungsten carbide coated
and titanium carbide tipped) for cutting meat, bone,
and metal in

(i) Hard edge flexible back; or

(ii) Hard edge tempered (i.e. toughened) back types, in

any length, and of the following dimensions:

(a) in widths between 6.35mm and 31.75mm inclusive; and

(b) with pitches between 3 and 32 teeth per 25.40mm,

excluding scalloped teeth

(5) Jigsaw blades
EXCLUDING:

Blades over 80mm in total length;
Lugged typed blades;
Tungsten carbide coated and tipped blades
High speed, hollow ground side clearance types or ground

tooth form types
Aluminium locking handles on condition that the goods Free
will be used in conjunction with aluminium rails for

securing trolleys inside truck bodies
Refrigeration latch sets Free
Electric piston type air and vacuum pumps Free
‘‘PIAB’’ vacuum pumps Free
Ammonia refrigeration compressors Free
Truck air compressors Free
Automotive engine electric thermostat fans Free
Automotive, marine, industrial super-chargers Free
Automotive, marine, industrial turbo chargers Free
Airblower fan extractor assembly, with centrifugal Free
fan and rated at approximately 8.4m3 per minute
Rader feeder Free
Freezers, ultra low tempera.ure to -1200C Free
Electric oil heating system with oil outlet temperature Free
control accuracy of +1oC
Evaporating and spray drying equipment and parts Free
excluding sub-assemblies, namely: calandrias, separators,
pre-heaters, pre-heating columns, holding tubes and
vapour ducting. Spray drying equipment parts excluding
sub-assemblies, namely: spay drying chambers, vibrating

fluid bed dryers, cyclones and air distributors ’
Ultra filtration tubular membranes Free
Combined carton erecting, filling and sealing machine Free
Fire protection equipment viz; Halon 1301 Free
Metrological balloon retrieval winch Free
Pantihose making machine accessory viz: pantihose Free
dispensor/stacker
Wheeled front end loaders, other than determined with a Free
static tipping load in full turn capacity exceeding

16,000kg, as may be approved, viz; Caterpillar model
Nos 992C, 998B, 980C
Harvesting and threshing machinery; straw and fodder Free
presses; hay or grass mowers (including catchers and
baggers), winnowing and similar cleaning machines for
seed, grain or leguminous vegetables and egg grading
and other grading machines for agricultural produce

(other than those of a kind used in the bread grain
milling industry falling within heading No. 84.29):
Other kinds
EXCLUDING:
Haymaking tedder parts, including those designed for
multifunctional machines
Haymaking tedders (including multifunctional type
machines) excluding parts
Small fruits harvesting machines viz:
blackcurrants, blueberries, raspberries, boysenberries,
other brambles, grapes, coffee and similar
Trailed grape harvesters
Hand operated paint rollers incorporating micro- Free

Free
Free
Free

Free

Free
Free
Free
Free
Free
Free
Free
Free
Free

Free
Free
Free

Free

Free
Free
Free
Free
Free

Free

Free

Free

99

99

99

602267H
602179E
602265A

929870D

601983J
682208J
682209G
682210L
682211J
682214C
682215A
682216K
682217H

620634E
640404K
602535J

602524C

602523E
602405L
930539E
620783K
602536G

540828J

621005J

621163B

12/86
3/87
3/87

7/86

12/86
3/87
3/87
3/87
3/87
3/87
3/87
3/87
3/87

9/86
11/86
1/87

4/86

2/87
2/87
7/86
2/86
8/86

7/86

10/86

11/86



