Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1987/10-continued

•	Tariff		Rates of	Dute	Part II	Ref.	Effect	ive	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To	
	1000	temporary shelter structures 20 to 60 metres in							
		width with integral panels excluding exterior							
		cover							
	76.10.011	,	Free	Free	99	602267H		• •	
	76.16.059		Free	Free	99	602179E	3/87	• •	
	82.02.028	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Free	Free	99	602265A	3/87	• •	
		saws (including toothless saw blades): Other blades:							
		Other kinds:							
		EXCLUDING:							
		(1) Circular saw blades							
		(i) tungsten carbide tipped							
		(ii) solid tooth from 305mm (12in) to 610mm (24in)							
		diameter, designed for cutting timber							
		(2) Gang saw blades for wood sawing							
		(3) Bandsaw and toothed bandsaw strip for wood sawing							
		(4) High carbon steel bandsaw blade (excluding high speed							
		steel solid and high speed steel welded edge, and							
		tungsten carbide tipped and tungsten carbide coated and titanium carbide tipped) for cutting meat, bone,							
		and metal in							
		(i) Hard edge flexible back; or							
		(ii) Hard edge tempered (i.e. toughened) back types, in							
		any length, and of the following dimensions:							
		(a) in widths between 6.35mm and 31.75mm inclusive; and							
		(b) with pitches between 3 and 32 teeth per 25.40mm,							
		excluding scalloped teeth							
		(5) Jigsaw blades							
		EXCLUDING:							
		Blades over 80mm in total length;							
		Lugged typed blades;							
		Tungsten carbide coated and tipped blades High speed, hollow ground side clearance types or ground							
		tooth form types							
	83.02.015		Free	Free	99	929870D	7/86		
		will be used in conjunction with aluminium rails for					.,		
		securing trolleys inside truck bodies							
	83.02.015		Free	Free	99	601983J	12/86		
	84.11	Electric piston type air and vacuum pumps	Free	Free	99	682208J	3/87		
	84.11.019	"PIAB" vacuum pumps	Free	Free	99	682209G	3/87	• •	
		Ammonia refrigeration compressors	Free	Free	99	682210L	3/87	• •	
		Truck air compressors	Free	Free	99	682211J	3/87	• •	
		Automotive engine electric thermostat fans	Free	Free	99	682214C	3/87	• •	
		Automotive, marine, industrial super-chargers	Free	Free	99	682215A	3/87		
		Automotive, marine, industrial turbo chargers Airblower fan extractor assembly, with centrifugal	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	682216K 682217H	3/87 3/87	• •	
	04.11.033	fan and rated at approximately 8.4m3 per minute	1166	1166	33	00221711	3/87	• •	
	84.11.059	Rader feeder	Free	Free	99	620634E	9/86	٠	
	84.15.009		Free	Free	99	640404K			
	84.17.009		Free	Free	99	602535J	1/87		
		control accuracy of +loC							
	84.17.009		Free	Free	99	602524C	4/86		
		excluding sub-assemblies, namely: calandrias, separators,							
		pre-heaters, pre-heating columns, holding tubes and							
		vapour ducting. Spray drying equipment parts excluding sub-assemblies, namely: spay drying chambers, vibrating							
		fluid bed dryers, cyclones and air distributors							
	84.18.039	Ultra filtration tubular membranes	Free	Free	99	602523E	2/87		
	84.19.039		Free	Free	99	602405L	2/87		
		Fire protection equipment viz; Halon 1301	Free	Free	99	930539E	7/86		
		Metrological balloon retrieval winch	Free	Free	99	620783K	2/86		
-	84.22.019		Free	Free	99	602536G	8/86	٠,٠	
		dispensor/stacker	_	_					
	84.23.019		Free	Free	99	540828J	7/86	• •	
		static tipping load in full turn capacity exceeding							
		16,000kg, as may be approved, viz; Caterpillar model Nos 992C, 998B, 980C							
	84.25.009	Harvesting and threshing machinery; straw and fodder	Free	Free	99	621005J	10/86		
	011201000	presses; hay or grass mowers (including catchers and				0210000	10,00	•	
		baggers), winnowing and similar cleaning machines for							
		seed, grain or leguminous vegetables and egg grading							
		and other grading machines for agricultural produce							
		(other than those of a kind used in the bread grain							
		milling industry falling within heading No. 84.29):							
		Other kinds							
		EXCLUDING:							
		Haymaking tedder parts, including those designed for							
		multifunctional machines Haymaking tedders (including multifunctional type							
		machines) excluding parts							
		Small fruits harvesting machines viz:							
		blackcurrants, blueberries, raspberries, boysenberries,							
		other brambles, grapes, coffee and similar							
		Trailed grape harvesters							
	84.59.059	Hand operated paint rollers incorporating micro-	Free	Free	99	621163B	11/86		